

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-**304064**DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE**SEP 1 1 2008**

WHEREAS, Captain Ron Edrozo of the San Diego Fire-Rescue Department retires this year after 35 ½ years with the department; and

WHEREAS, Ron was raised in San Diego, graduated from Lincoln High School, and joined the Air Force, where he served from 1966 to 1970; and

WHEREAS, Ron taught 24 of the department's 70 academies, and he has trained most of the firefighters on the payroll, including the Chief; and

WHEREAS, Ron taught large room search and rescue, swift water rescue, and has been involved with interagency training with departments from other cities and the County; and

WHEREAS, Ron worked national events such as the Atlanta Olympics, and supervised two rescue teams at Ground Zero a week after 9/11; and

WHEREAS, Ron was an integral part of notable San Diego events such as the PSA Flight 182 crash in 1978, Superbowl XXXVII, the Republican National Convention, and the Firestorms of 2003 and 2007; and

WHEREAS, Ron wrote the Standing Operating Procedures for the repelling courses and high-rise firefighting, as well as coordinated the Fire Copter Program; and

WHEREAS, Ron has spent many hours as a volunteer with the union Local 145 on various charitable events; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and

on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim Sunday, August 3, 2008 to be

"CAPTAIN RON EDROZO DAY" in the City of San Diego in recognition of his service and

dedication to the citizens of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

XNAUN, Apwal By

Sharon B. Spivak Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 07/30/08 Or.Dept:Council Maienschein R-2009-108

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP - 2 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S MALAND Cıty Clerk

nk A By Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

Approved. <u>4-11-97</u> (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

